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On October 30, 2014, the Registrant issued a press release announcing its results of operations and financial condition as of and for the fiscal quarter and year 
ended September 30, 2014.  A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this report and is incorporated into this Item 2.02 by reference.  The 
information in this Form 8-K, including the exhibits, relating to this Item 2.02 shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, 
or otherwise subject to the liabilities thereof, nor shall it be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Exchange Act or under the Securities 
Act of 1933, as amended, except to the extent specifically provided in any such filing.  

 

 

 
Information is being furnished herein in Exhibit 99.2 with respect to the Investor Update slide presentation prepared for use with the press release. This 
information includes selected financial and operational information through the fourth quarter of fiscal year 2014 and does not represent a complete set of 
financial statements and related notes prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). Most, but not all, of the selected financial 
information furnished herein is derived from the Company’s consolidated financial statements and related notes prepared in accordance with GAAP and 
management’s discussion and analysis included in the Company’s reports on Forms 10-K and 10-Q. The Company’s annual financial statements are subject to 
independent audit. These materials are dated October 30, 2014 and the Company does not undertake to update the materials after that date.  

 
The information in this Form 8-K, including the exhibits, relating to this Item 7.01 shall not be deemed to be “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange 
Act, or otherwise subject to the liabilities thereof, nor shall it be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any filing under the Exchange Act or under the 
Securities Act of  
1933, as amended, except to the extent specifically provided in any such filing.  

 

 

 

 
The following Exhibit is being furnished herewith:  
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Section 2 Financial Information 

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition 

Section 7  Regulation FD  

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure 

Section 9  Financial Statements and Exhibits  

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits 

(d)  Exhibits  

99.1 Press Release of Meta Financial Group, Inc., dated October 30, 2014 regarding the results of operations and financial condition. 

99.2 Investor Update slide presentation for the Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014, dated October 30, 2014, prepared for use with the Earnings Release. 



SIGNATURE  
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly 
authorized.  

 
Dated:  October 30, 2014  
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    META FINANCIAL GROUP, INC.    
  
  By:  /s/ Glen W. Herrick    
    Glen W. Herrick    
    Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer    
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Exhibit    
Number  Description of Exhibit  
    
99.1  Press Release of Meta Financial Group, Inc., dated October 30, 2014 regarding the results of operations and financial condition  
    
99.2  Investor Update slide presentation for the Fourth Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014, dated October 30, 2014, prepared for use with the Earnings Release  



Exhibit 99.1 

  
Investor Relations 

605.782.1767 
  

Meta Financial Group, Inc. ® Reports 2014 Fiscal Year, Fourth Quarter Results  
 

Fiscal 2014 net income of $15.7 million and fourth quarter net income of $3.4 million despite acquisition-related expenses  
 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota – October 30, 2014, Meta Financial Group, Inc. ® (“MFG” or the “Company”)  
   
Highlights for the fiscal year and fourth quarter ended September 30, 2014  
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• MFG’s fiscal 2014 net income totaled $15.7 million versus $13.4 million in 2013. 
o 2014 fourth quarter net earnings were $3.4 million compared to $3.5 million in the prior year period.  Fourth quarter earnings included $0.6 million of provision 

expense related to loan growth, $0.6 million of acquisition-related expenses, $0.2 million of one-time expenses related to a partner servicing platform change, 
and $0.1 million related to settlement of a lawsuit where Meta was the plaintiff and settled for a lower amount to avoid the cost of litigation.  Fourth quarter after 
tax earnings would have been $4.4 million excluding these items. 

o On October 14, 2014 MFG’s subsidiary, MetaBank, entered into a definitive agreement to acquire substantially all of AFS/IBEX Financial Services, Inc’s 
(“AFS”) loan portfolio and related assets.  AFS is a leading commercial insurance premium finance company. 

• MFG’s 2014 fiscal year average assets grew to $1.93 billion compared to $1.71 billion in 2013, an increase of 13%, primarily driven by Meta Payment Systems (“MPS”) 
deposit growth and Retail Bank loan and investments growth. 

• Net interest income was $46.3 million in fiscal 2014, an improvement of $10.3 million, or 28% compared to $36.0 million in 2013.  The increase was primarily driven by 
higher average earning assets and improved net interest margin (“NIM”). 

• The Retail Bank segment recorded fiscal 2014 earnings of $8.7 million compared to $5.9 million in 2013. 
o 2014 fourth quarter net income totaled $1.5 million versus $1.2 million in the prior year period. 
o Retail Bank loans increased by $114.6 million at September 30, 2014, or 31%, compared to September 30, 2013. 

• The MPS segment recorded fiscal 2014 earnings of $7.7 million compared to $8.4 million in 2013. 
o 2014 fourth quarter net income totaled $1.9 million compared to $2.5 million in the prior year period due to a reduction in tax-related prepaid card volume, the 

aforementioned $0.2 million one-time charge from a partner servicing platform change, increased administrative expense related to expanded systems and staff 
and increased business development expenses . 

• Non-performing assets (“NPA”) were unchanged at 0.05% of total assets at September 30, 2014, and 2013. 



 

 

 

 
Meta Financial Group, Inc . (NASDAQ: “CASH” – NEWS ) reported fiscal 2014 fourth quarter net income of $3.4 million, or 53 cents per diluted share, compared to $3.5 
million, or 58 cents per diluted share, for the prior year period.  Excluding the items listed in the first bullet of this release, 2014 fourth quarter net income after tax would have 
been $4.4 million or 69 cents per diluted share.  Net income for the year ended September 30, 2014, was $15.7 million, or $2.53 per diluted share, compared to $13.4 million, or 
$2.38 per diluted share, for the prior year period.  
 
“Meta had an exciting fourth quarter,” said Chairman and CEO J. Tyler Haahr.  Mr. Haahr commented, “We were released from the Consent Order by the Office of the 
Comptroller of the Currency (“OCC”) in August.  This was a huge accomplishment for our employees and recognition of the enhanced systems and additional staff Meta has added 
over the past few years.  Subsequent to the order release, we signed three new prepaid program managers and recently announced the AFS acquisition, which should close in the 
first quarter of fiscal 2015.  AFS will not only diversify our revenue stream and grow our loan portfolio, but is also expected to help us achieve better yields on our securities 
portfolio due to a much shorter duration loan portfolio, creating the ability to take advantage of longer maturity securities without increasing interest rate risk.  These agreements 
will enhance our revenues and are expected to spur future Company growth.  
   
In addition to the noted events, our fourth quarter and yearly earnings increased due to the tremendous loan growth of 31% and strong credit quality with NPAs at 0.05%.”  
 

* See a more detailed Financial Highlights table at the end of this earnings release.  
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• Tangible book value per common share increased by $4.74, or 21%, to $27.91 per share at September 30, 2014 from $23.17 per share at September 30, 2013, primarily 
due to earnings for the year and a sizable increase in the fair market value of available-for-sale securities, which positively affected accumulated other comprehensive 
income.  The tangible book value per common share excluding accumulated other comprehensive income was $28.47 as of September 30, 2014, compared to $26.51 as of 
September 30, 2013. 

• Overall cost of funds at MetaBank averaged 0.14% during fiscal 2014 compared to 0.19% for the prior year, and was 0.12% during the 2014 fourth quarter. 

• Return on average assets for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014, was 0.81% compared to 0.78% for 2013. 

• Return on average equity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014, was 10.01% compared to 9.36% for 2013, on 6.2 million average shares outstanding (diluted) 
compared to 5.6 million average shares outstanding (diluted), respectively. 

Summary Financial Data *    Three Months Ended      Year Ended    

    9/30/2014      6/30/2014      9/30/2013      9/30/2014      9/30/2013    
Net Interest Income - millions    $ 12.3     $ 11.9     $ 9.2     $ 46.3     $ 36.0   

Non Interest Income - millions      12.6       12.5       13.4       51.7       55.5   

                                          

Net Income - millions      3.4       4.2       3.5       15.7       13.4   
Diluted Earnings per Share      0.53       0.68       0.58       2.53       2.38   

                                          

Net Interest Margin      2.85 %     2.86 %     2.50 %     2.80 %     2.48 % 

Non-Performing Assets - % of Total Assets      0.05 %     0.04 %     0.05 %                 



Financial Summary  
   
Revenue  
   
Total revenue (net interest income plus non-interest income) for the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter was $24.9 million compared to $22.6 million for the same quarter last year, an 
increase of $2.3 million, or 10%.  Total revenue for the year ended September 30, 2014, was $98.0 million compared to $91.5 million for 2013, an increase of $6.5 million, or 7%, 
due primarily to increased income from loan growth and improved yield and increased volume from other investments, specifically in the municipal bond portfolio and improved 
yields on agency mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”).  Although the overall yield in the loan portfolio decreased somewhat in 2014 compared to 2013, the yields on loans exceed 
those realized currently in the securities portfolio. The loan growth led to a better NIM, and along with balance sheet growth, were the driving forces in the increase in interest 
income.  
 
Net Interest Income  
   
Net interest income for the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter was $12.3 million, up $3.1 million, or 34%, from the same quarter last year, primarily due to significant growth in lending in 
the Retail Bank segment.  Additionally, the overall increase was driven by a higher volume of other investments (primarily AA and AAA rated GO municipal bonds) and 
significantly higher yields on MBS.  Also, interest expense decreased from the comparable 2013 quarter.  
 
NIM increased from 2.50% in the fiscal 2013 fourth quarter to 2.85% in the 2014 fourth quarter.  Overall, Tax Equivalent Yield (“TEY”) on average earning assets increased by 31 
basis points due primarily to a 31% increase in the loan portfolio and increased yields in the securities portfolio.  The TEY on MBS increased by 65 basis points and on non-MBS 
investment securities by 2 basis points.  The 2014 fourth quarter TEY on the securities portfolio increased by 43 basis points compared to the comparable prior year quarter.  
Although the Retail Bank loan portfolio yield decreased 16 basis points in the fourth quarter of 2014 compared to the same quarter of the prior year, the yield achieved on this 
growing loan portfolio is much higher than for similar duration investments, making this asset mix more desirable.  Furthermore, the increase in non-interest-bearing liabilities was 
another key factor driving the improvement in NIM and highlights the competitive advantage of the continuous growth of this sizable deposit base.  The recently announced AFS 
merger will further enhance the mix of assets.  
 
The Company’s average interest-earning assets for the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter grew by $270.5 million, or 16%, to $1.93 billion from the same quarter last year primarily from 
growth in the loan and securities portfolios of $121.8 million and $114.4 million, respectively.   Also contributing to the increase in net interest margin in the most recent quarter 
was a decrease of 20 basis points in the cost of interest-bearing liabilities.  
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Overall, the cost of funds for all deposits and borrowings decreased by 4 basis points, to 0.12%, during the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter from 0.16% in the 2013 fourth quarter.  This 
reduction resulted primarily from ongoing growth in non-interest-bearing deposits generated by MPS programs.  The Company believes the lower and more stable cost of funds are 
distinct and significant competitive advantages, both now and even more so as rates rise.  During a rising rate environment, the Company’s cost of funds will likely remain low and 
increase less while asset yields increase, thus providing potential for increasing NIM compared to other banks.  
 
The Company’s average total deposits and interest-bearing liabilities for the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter increased $249.2 million, or 16% from the same quarter last year, to $1.81 
billion.  This increase was generated primarily from an increase in MPS-related non-interest bearing deposits of $136.0 million, or 12%, compared to the same quarter last year.  
The year over year increase in the third quarter was 9%, showing MPS deposit growth acceleration in the fourth quarter.  
 
Net interest income for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014 was $46.3 million, up $10.3 million, or 28%, from $36.0 million in 2013.  Contributing to this increase was a 27 
basis point increase in asset yields primarily driven by a shift in the earning asset mix to more loans and increased volume in the loan and securities portfolios.  A 26 basis point 
decrease in the average rate paid on interest-bearing liabilities also augmented the overall increase.  Average earning assets increased 13% from the prior year while interest-
bearing liabilities increased by 18%.  The TEY of the investment portfolio was 2.60% for 2014 and 2.23% for 2013.  
 
Non-Interest Income  
   
Fiscal 2014 fourth quarter non-interest income of $12.6 million decreased from $13.4 million in the same quarter of 2013, or approximately 6%.  Card fee income decreased $0.8 
million, or 6%, primarily due to a major prepaid partner promotion recognized in the previous year quarter and reduced income tax-related prepaid card volume.  
 
Non-interest income for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014 decreased $3.8 million, or 7%, from $55.5 million in the prior year due primarily to a decrease in gain on sale of 
securities of $2.5 million.  In addition, MPS fee income decreased by $2.1 million, or 4% primarily due to the aforementioned reduced income tax-related prepaid card volume and 
prior year partner promotion.  
 
Non-Interest Expense  
   
Non-interest expense increased $2.9 million, or 16%, to $20.6 million for the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter as compared to $17.7 million for the same period in 2013.  Compensation 
expense increased $1.7 million, or 21%, as a result of the Company’s investments in resources to support regulatory, operational and growth initiatives, along with new business 
development and implementation activities and increased product development expense.   In addition, during the 2014 fourth quarter the Company recorded $0.6 million in 
acquisition-related expenses, $0.2 million in costs related to a processor change which will provide enhanced future economic benefits, and $0.1 million in costs for a lawsuit 
where Meta was plaintiff, which Meta settled to avoid litigation costs.  
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Non-interest expense for fiscal year 2014 increased $3.8 million, or 5%, to $78.2 million from $74.4 million in 2013.  Compensation expense increased $4.0 million and 
occupancy and equipment expense increased $0.5 million during 2014 compared to 2013.  In addition, the Company recorded $0.6 million in acquisition-related expenses and $0.2 
million of costs related to a processor change in 2014.  These increases were offset by a decrease in regulatory expenses of $0.7 million and decrease in impairment on assets held 
for sale of $0.6 million in 2014 compared to 2013.  
 
Income tax expense for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014 was $0.4 million, or an effective tax rate of 10.8%, compared to income tax expense of $1.1 million, or an effective tax 
rate of 24.2%, for the fourth quarter of 2013.  The decrease in the effective tax rate is mainly due to an increase in the volume of tax-exempt municipal bonds and lower income 
due to the increases in non-interest expense described above.  For 2014, the effective tax rate was 15.6%.  We expect the tax rate to be a few percent higher in 2015.  
 
Loans  
   
Total loans, net of allowance for loan losses, increased $112.6 million, or 30%, to $493.0 million at September 30, 2014 compared to September 30, 2013.  This increase primarily 
relates to growth in residential real estate loans, commercial and multi-family real estate loans and agricultural real estate loans of $34.1, $31.5, and $26.5 million, respectively.  
Commercial operating and agricultural operating loans were also up with the consumer loan category representing the only decrease.  
 
The Company recorded a provision for loan losses of $0.6 million during the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter compared to $0.3 million for the comparable prior year period.  For the year 
ended September 30, 2014, the Company recorded a provision for loan losses of $1.1 million compared to no provision for loan losses during 2013.  The increase over the prior 
year is primarily due to continued loan growth.  The allowance for loan losses increased to $5.4 million, or 1.1% of total loans, at September 30, 2014, compared to an allowance 
of $3.9 million, or 1.0% of total loans, at September 30, 2013, primarily due to net recoveries of $0.4 million during 2014.  
 
Credit Quality  
   
The Retail Bank’s NPAs at September 30, 2014 were $1.0 million representing 0.05% of total assets compared to $0.8 million and 0.05% of total assets at September 30, 2013.  As 
had been the case at September 30, 2013, there were no NPAs within the MPS segment at September 30, 2014.  
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Investments  
   
Total investments and MBS increased by $105.5 million, or 8%, to $1.42 billion at September 30, 2014 compared to June 30, 2014.  Investment securities increased $53.1 million 
primarily from purchases of non-bank qualified (“NBQ”) municipal securities.  MBS increased $52.4 million as purchases exceeded pay downs and sales.  Average TEY on the 
securities portfolio increased by 43 basis points in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014 over the same quarter of 2013.  Significant yield increases within MBS were realized due to 
reduced premium amortization levels from slowing prepayment speeds during that timeframe.  However, during certain spring and summer months of 2014, as longer term interest 
rates decreased in concert with typical increased seasonal housing activity in the summer, prepayments on MBS did increase slightly during part of the quarter and led to slightly 
lower yields as a result of increased premium amortization.  
 
Total investments and MBS increased by $253.9 million, or 22%, to $1.42 billion at September 30, 2014 as compared to September 30, 2013.  Investment securities increased 
$184.3 million primarily resulting from purchases of NBQ municipal securities, and, to a lesser extent government-guaranteed SBA related investments. MBS increased $69.6 
million.  Average TEY on the securities portfolio increased by 38 basis points in fiscal 2014 when compared to 2013.  The yield on MBS increased by 51 basis points and 
investment securities increased by 10 basis points.  
 
The Bank continues to execute its investment strategy of primarily purchasing NBQ municipal bonds and MBS; however, the Bank reviews opportunities to add diverse, high-
quality securities at attractive relative rates when opportunities arise.  The NBQ municipal bonds are tax exempt and as such have a tax equivalent yield higher than their book 
yield.  The tax equivalent yield calculation for NBQ municipal bonds uses the Company’s cost of funds as one of its components.  With the Company’s large volume of non-
interest-bearing deposits, the tax equivalent yield for these NBQ bonds is higher than a similar term investment in other investment categories of similar risk and higher than most 
other banks can realize on the same instruments.  The Company also added variable-rate securities to its portfolio during the year.  This strategy sacrificed some short-term yield, 
but better positions the Company for future interest rate increases.  
 
Deposits and Other Liabilities  
   
Total average deposits for the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter increased by $136.2 million, or 10%, as compared to the same period in 2013.  Total end-of-period deposits increased 
$51.3 million, or 4%, to $1.37 billion at September 30, 2014, compared to September 30, 2013.  Average non-interest-bearing checking deposits for the 2014 fourth quarter were 
up $136.0 million, or 12%, compared to the same period in 2013.  Non-interest-bearing checking was up $40.5 million at September 30, 2014 from September 30, 2013.  The 
average balance of total deposits and interest-bearing liabilities was $1.81 billion for the three-month period ended September 30, 2014 compared to $1.56 billion for the same 
period in 2013.  
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Business Segment Performance  
   
Meta Payment Systems  
   
During the fiscal 2014 fourth quarter, MPS recorded earnings of $1.9 million, compared to $2.5 million during the same period last year.  Total fourth quarter average MPS-
generated deposits increased by $136.0 million, or 12%, from growth in other prepaid card programs, compared to the same quarter in 2013.  MPS income was impacted by lower 
fee income, primarily related to the aforementioned reduced tax-related prepaid card volume, higher systems and other administrative expenses, further higher product and 
business development costs, and the processor change expenses noted previously.  Increased expenditures for product and business development and for new programs are 
expected to continue, which we believe will enhance future revenues and income.  
 
Traditional Bank  
   
The Retail Bank segment recorded earnings of $1.5 million for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014, compared to earnings of $1.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2013.  The increase 
was primarily due to an increase of $2.1 million in interest income offset by an increase of $1.2 million in non-interest expense and, to a lesser extent, an increase of $0.3 million in 
provision for loan losses.  
 
Capital Ratios  
   
At September 30, 2014, MetaBank exceeded federal regulatory capital requirements to remain classified as a well-capitalized institution.  In that respect, MetaBank’s Tier 1 (core) 
capital to adjusted total assets was 8.60% compared to a well-capitalized requirement of 5.0%; its total capital to risk-weighted assets ratio was 21.59%, which exceeds the well-
capitalized requirement of 10.0%; and MetaBank’s Tier 1 (core) capital to risk-weighted assets ratio was 20.95%, compared to the well-capitalized requirement of 6.0%.  
MetaBank’s Tier 1 (core) capital to average adjusted total assets ratio was 8.83%.  
   
This press release and other important information about the Company are available at http:// www.metafinancialgroup.com .  
 
Meta Financial Group, Inc.®, (“Meta Financial” or “the Company” or “us”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary, MetaBank™ (the “Bank” or “MetaBank”), may from time to time 
make written or oral “forward-looking statements,” including this earnings release, statements contained in its filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), in its 
reports to stockholders, and in other communications by the Company, which are made in good faith by the Company pursuant to the “safe harbor” provisions of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  
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You can identify forward-looking statements by words such as “may,”  “hope,”  “will, ”  “should,”  “expect,”  “plan,”  “anticipate,”  “ intend,”  “believe,”  “estimate,”  “predict,”
“potential,” “continue,” “could,” “future” or the negative of those terms or other words of similar meaning.  You should read statements that contain these words carefully because 
they discuss our future expectations or state other “forward-looking” information. These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to the Company’s beliefs, 
expectations, estimates, and intentions that are subject to significant risks and uncertainties, and are subject to change based on various factors, some of which are beyond the 
Company’s control.  Such statements address, among others, the following subjects: future operating results; customer retention; loan and other product demand; important 
components of the Company’s balance sheet and income statements; growth and expansion; new products and services, such as those offered by MetaBank® (the “Bank”) or Meta 
Payment Systems® (“MPS”), a division of the Bank; credit quality and adequacy of reserves; technology; and the Company’s employees. The following factors, among others, 
could cause the Company’s financial performance to differ materially from the expectations, estimates, and intentions expressed in such forward-looking statements: the ability of 
the Bank to complete the AFS transaction and to successfully integrate AFS’ operations; the scope of restrictions and compliance requirements imposed by the supervisory 
directives and/or the Consent Order entered into by the Company and the Federal Reserve and any other such actions which may be initiated; the strength of the United States 
economy in general and the strength of the local economies in which the Company conducts operations; the effects of, and changes in, trade, monetary, and fiscal policies and 
laws, including interest rate policies of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (the “Federal Reserve”), as well as efforts of the United States Treasury in 
conjunction with bank regulatory agencies to stimulate the economy and protect the financial system; inflation, interest rate, market, and monetary fluctuations; the timely 
development of and acceptance of new products and services offered by the Company as well as risks (including reputational and litigation) attendant thereto and the perceived 
overall value of these products and services by users; the risks of dealing with or utilizing third parties; the impact of changes in financial services laws and regulations, including 
but not limited to our relationship with our regulators, the OCC and the Federal Reserve; technological changes, including but not limited to the protection of electronic files or 
databases; acquisitions; litigation risk in general, including but not limited to those risks involving the MPS division; the growth of the Company’s business as well as expenses 
related thereto; changes in consumer spending and saving habits; and the success of the Company at managing and collecting assets of borrowers in default.  
 
The foregoing list of factors is not exclusive. Additional discussions of factors affecting the Company’s business and prospects are contained in the Company’s periodic filings 
with the SEC. The Company expressly disclaims any intent or obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether written or oral, that may be made from time to time by 
or on behalf of the Company or its subsidiaries.  

8  



Financial Highlights  
   

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition  
 

 
Consolidated Statements of Operations  

 

 
Selected Financial Information  
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(Dollars In Thousands)          

    
September 30, 

2014      
September 30, 

2013    
Assets          

Cash and cash equivalents    $ 29,832     $ 40,063   
Investments and mortgage-backed securities      1,423,149       1,169,219   
Loans receivable, net      493,007       380,428   
Other assets      108,043       102,279   

Total assets    $ 2,054,031     $ 1,691,989   

                  
Liabilities                  

Deposits    $ 1,366,541     $ 1,315,283   
Other borrowings      497,721       216,456   
Other liabilities      14,967       17,266   

Total liabilities      1,879,229       1,549,005   
                  
Stockholders' equity      174,802       142,984   

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity    $ 2,054,031     $ 1,691,989   

    For the Three Months      For the Year Ended    
    Ended September 30:      Ended September 30:    
(Dollars In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)    2014      2013      2014      2013    
                  
Interest income    $ 12,870     $ 9,803     $ 48,660     $ 38,976   
Interest expense      567       642       2,398       2,954   
Net interest income      12,303       9,161       46,262       36,022   

Provision for loan losses      550       300       1,150       -  
                                  
Net interest income after provision for loan losses      11,753       8,861       45,112       36,022   
Non-interest income      12,607       13,439       51,738       55,503   
Non-interest expense      20,590       17,716       78,231       74,403   
                                  
Income before income tax expense      3,770       4,584       18,619       17,122   

Income tax expense      406       1,110       2,906       3,704   
                                  
Net income    $ 3,364     $ 3,474     $ 15,713     $ 13,418   

                                  
Earnings per common share                                  

Basic    $ 0.54     $ 0.59     $ 2.57     $ 2.40   

Diluted    $ 0.53     $ 0.58     $ 2.53     $ 2.38   

For the Year Ended September 30,    2014      2013    
          

Return on average assets      0.81 %     0.78 % 
Return on average equity      10.01 %     9.36 % 
Average shares outstanding for diluted earnings per share      6,198,409       5,647,138   

                  

At Period Ended:    
September 30, 

2014      
September 30, 

2013    
                  

Equity to total assets      8.51 %     8.45 % 
Book value per common share outstanding    $ 28.33     $ 23.55   
Tangible book value per common share outstanding    $ 27.91     $ 23.17   
Tangible book value per common share outstanding excluding AOCI    $ 28.47     $ 26.51   
Common shares outstanding      6,169,604       6,070,654   
Non-performing assets to total assets      0.05 %     0.05 % 



Exhibit 99.2  
   

 FOURTH QUARTER 2014  INVESTOR UPDATE   



 FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS  Corporate Profile: Meta Financial Group, Inc.®, (“Meta Financial” or the “Company”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary, MetaBank™ (the “Bank” or “MetaBank”), may from time to time make written or oral “forward-looking statements,” including statements contained in its filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), in its reports to stockholders, and in other communications by the Company, which are made in good faith by the Company pursuant to the “safe harbor” provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.You can identify forward-looking statements by words such as “may,” “hope,” “will,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “believe,” “estimate,” “predict,” “potential,” “continue,” “could,” “future” or the negative of those terms or other words of similar meaning. You should read statements that contain these words carefully because they discuss our future expectations or state other “forward-looking” information. These forward-looking statements include statements with respect to the Company’s beliefs, expectations, estimates, and intentions that are subject to significant risks and uncertainties, and are subject to change based on various factors, some of which are beyond the Company’s control. Such statements address, among others, the following subjects: future operating results; customer retention; loan and other product demand; important components of the Company’s balance sheet and income statements; growth and expansion; new products and services, such as those offered by MetaBank® (the “Bank”) or Meta Payment Systems® (“MPS”), a division of the Bank; credit quality and adequacy of reserves; technology; and the Company’s employees. The 
following factors, among others, could cause the Company’s f inancial performance to differ materially f rom the expectations, estimates, and intentions expressed in such forward- looking statements: the ability of the Bank to complete the AFS transaction and to successfully integrate AFS’ operations; the scope of restrictions and compliance requirements imposed by the supervisory directives and/or the Consent Order entered into by the Company and the Federal Reserve and any other such actions which may be initiated; the strength of the United States economy in general and the strength of the local economies in which the Company conducts operations; the effects of, and changes in, trade, monetary, and fiscal policies and laws, including interest rate policies of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (the “Federal Reserve”), as well as efforts of the United States Treasury in conjunction with bank regulatory agencies to stimulate the economy and protect the financial system; inflation, interest rate, market, and monetary fluctuations; the timely development of and acceptance of new products and services offered by the Company as well as risks (including reputational and litigation) attendant thereto and the perceived overall value of these products and services by users; the r isks of dealing with or utilizing third parties; the impact of changes in financial services laws and regulations, including but not limited to our relationship with our regulators, the OCC and the Federal Reserve; technological changes, including but not limited to the protection of electronic files or databases; acquisitions; litigation risk in general, including but not limited to those risks involving the MPS division; the growth of the Company’s business as well as expenses related thereto; 
changes in consumer spending and saving habits; and the success of the Company at managing and collecting assets of borrowers in default.The foregoing list of factors is not exclusive. Additional discussions of factors affecting the Company’s business and prospects are contained in the Company’s periodic filings with the SEC. The Company expressly disclaims any intent or obligation to update any forward-looking statement, whether written or oral, that may be made from time to time by or on behalf of  the Company or its subsidiaries.Other important information about the Company is available at http://www.metafinancialgroup.com  *   



 META MANAGEMENT  Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, Meta Financial GroupTyler Haahr has been with Meta Financial Group since March 1997. Previously he was a partner with the law firm of Lewis and Roca LLP, Phoenix, Arizona. Tyler received his B.S. degree with honors at the University of South Dakota in Vermillion, SD. He graduated with honors from the Georgetown University Law Center, Washington, D.C.   President, Meta Financial Group and MetaBankBrad Hanson founded Meta Payment Systems in May 2004. He has more than 20 years of experience in financial services, including numerous banking, card industry and technology-related capacities. During his career Brad has played a signif icant role in the development of the prepaid card industry. Brad graduated from the University of South Dakota in Vermillion, SD with a degree in Economics.   Chief Financial Officer, Meta Financial Group and MetaBank Glen Herrick was appointed EVP & Chief Financial Off icer in October 2013 after joining Meta in March 2013. Previously, he served in various finance and risk management roles at Wells Fargo, including as CFO of Wells Fargo’s student loan division. Glen received his B.S. degree in Engineering Management from the United States Military Academy in West Point, N.Y. and MBA from the University of South Dakota. He also graduated from the Stonier Graduate School of Banking  J. TYLER HAAHR   BRAD C. HANSON   GLEN W. HERRICK  *   



 METABANK  RETAIL BANK  META PAYMENT SYSTEMS  META FINANCIAL GROUP  LOANS*  $493M  DEPOSITS**  $1,541M  STRONG ECONOMY & LOCAL MARKETS  > IOWA  BUSINESS PARTNERS  > NETSPEND> MONEY NETWORK> BLACKHAWK> SEVERAL DOZEN OTHERS  > SOUTH DAKOTA   * Quarter End – Net of  Allowance for Loan Losses (ALL) ** Quarter Average   WHO WE ARE  *   



 WHO WE ARE  GROWING COMMUNITY BANKSTRONG LOCAL ECONOMY11 BRANCH LOCATIONS IN IOWA AND SOUTH DAKOTA31% YEAR-OVER-YEAR LOAN GROWTH (FYE)  RETAIL BANK  DYNAMIC PAYMENT SYSTEMS DIVISIONA TOP PREPAID CARD ISSUER IN USSTRONG DEPOSIT GROWTH NATIONALLY FOCUSED  META PAYMENT SYSTEMS  *   



 RECOGNITION  #68 IN AMERICAN BANKER MAGAZINE “TOP 200 COMMUNITY BANKS AND THRIFTS” (JUNE 2014) TOP 1% BASED ON 3 YEAR ROETOP 100 IN ABA BANKING JOURNAL’S ANNUAL PERFORMANCE RANKING FOR $1B-$10B BANKS (2014)2ND LARGEST PREPAID CARD ISSUER IN THE U.S. RANKED BY PURCHASE VOLUME – THE NILSON REPORT (2014)TOP 40 OF ACH ORIGINATORS FOR THE YEAR 2013 (NACHA 2014)TOP 30 OF ACH RECEIVERS FOR THE YEAR 2013 (NACHA 2014)#7 RANKED U.S. BANK FOR FEE INCOME PER BANK DIRECTOR MAGAZINE’S 4TH QUARTER 2013 EDITION ADDED TO RUSSELL 2000 INDEX (RTY) IN JUNE 2013ADDED TO NASDAQ’S ABA COMMUNITY BANK INDEX (ABQI) IN DECEMBER 2013  META FINANCIAL GROUP: (NASDAQ: CASH)  *   



 STRATEGIC GOALS  > GROW MPS DIVISIONSCALABLE, STATE OF THE ART OPERATING INFRASTRUCTURELEVERAGE LOW/NO COST FUNDSDIVERSE PRODUCT SET: RELOADABLE, PAYROLL, GIFT, INCENTIVE, VIRTUAL, TRAVELMPS “FINANCIAL INCLUSION” PROGRAMS FOR UNBANKED, UNDERBANKED> EXERCISE “EARLY ADOPTER” ADVANTAGE IN REGULATORY COMPLIANCE> MAINTAIN STRONG CREDIT AND INVESTMENT QUALITY> EMPHASIZE ASSET DIVERSIFICATION, YIELD ENHANCEMENT AND STRONG, HIGH QUALITY LOAN GROWTH> DEVELOP NEW PRODUCT INITIATIVES – PAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND CREDIT   *   



 > EARLY ADOPTER OF SOPHISTICATED COMPLIANCE SYSTEMS> OCC CONSENT ORDER REMOVED IN AUGUST, 2014> INVESTMENTS IN PROGRAM DESIGN, TRAINING AND TECHNOLOGYIMPLEMENTED ENHANCED BSA/AML TECHNOLOGYENHANCED INFRASTRUCTURE TO SUPPORT GROWTH WITH MODERATING EXPENSESSHIFTING FOCUS TO BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES, WHILE MAINTAINING CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT MINDSET ON SYSTEMS AND COMPLIANCE> HIGH COMPETITIVE BARRIERS TO ENTRYEXPERTISE, CAPITAL, COMPLIANCEOPERATIONAL INFRASTRUCTUREHIGH START-UP COSTS  COMPLIANCE AND OVERSIGHT SYSTEMS  *   



 > CAPITALIZING ON SYNERGIES: COMMUNITY BANKING, MPSMPS PROVIDES MFG OVER $1.28 BILLION IN NO-COST FUNDS HIGH GROWTH INDUSTRY SEGMENTEXPECT MATERIAL BENEFITS WHEN INTEREST RATES RISE> LEVERAGING MPS LEADERSHIP IN PREPAID CARD SEGMENTHIGH GROWTH INDUSTRY WITH META HAVING LARGE MARKET SHAREMETA SPONSORS ~65% OF U.S. “WHITE LABEL” ATMSEMERGENT LEADER IN “VIRTUAL CARDS” FOR ELECTRONIC SETTLEMENTS42 PATENTS WITH OVER A DOZEN PENDING  GROWING OUR BUSINESS  *   



 DEPOSITS AND COST OF FUNDS  AVG. DEPOSITS - $ MILLIONS*  COST OF FUNDS  *Fourth Quarter Avg.  *   



 > SUCCESSFUL REGIONAL ENTERPRISE60 YEARS IN BUSINESS 11 LOCATIONS IN IOWA AND SOUTH DAKOTAGROWING, PROFITABLE OPERATIONSSTRONG, LOYAL CUSTOMER BASE> DIVERSE CUSTOMER BASE ATTRACTIVE COMBINATION OF COMMERCIAL, AGRICULTURAL & RETAIL> LOAN GROWTH OF 31% OVER THE LAST YEAR (FYE)> EXPECT LOAN GROWTH TO BE ROBUST IN THE NEXT YEAR> EXCELLENT CREDIT QUALITY  RETAIL BANK  *   



 LOCATIONS  > SOUTH DAKOTABROOKINGSSIOUX FALLS> IOWA DES MOINESSTORM LAKE  *   



 > NET INCOME$15.71 MILLION IN FISCAL 2014, +17% OVER 2013 AND +33% EXCLUDING SECURITIES GAINS IN 2013> STRONG EARNINGS PROFILEANNUALIZED ROAA OF 0.81% AND ANNUALIZED ROAE OF 10.01% > VERY STRONG ASSET QUALITYNPAS MARKEDLY LOWER THAN PEER GROUP AT 0.05% OF TOTAL ASSETS> PRUDENT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT WITH FLEXIBILITY  FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS  *   



 > POSITIVELY LEVERAGED FOR HIGHER RATE ENVIRONMENT> OCI VOLATILE RELATIVE TO PEERS GAAP DOES NOT CAPTURE BALANCE SHEET TRUE VALUEMETA MARK INCLUDES ~75% OF ASSETS (SECURITIES) VS. TYPICAL “PEER” AT 20%UNRECOGNIZED VALUE OF LOW OR ZERO COST DEPOSITS> EXPECT NET INTEREST MARGIN (NIM) TO CONTINUE TO INCREASE IN SPITE OF CURRENT LOWER INTEREST RATE ENVIRONMENT ON STRATEGIC PLAN EXECUTION> ADDITIONAL REINVESTMENT OPPORTUNITY THAT WOULD LEAD TO INCREASED NIM EXPANSION IN AN UP RATES ENVIRONMENT$9MM TO $11MM PER MONTH RUN-OFFNEW DEPOSITS GENERATED BY MPS DEPLOYED AT HIGHER RATES> NIM UP 32 BPS IN FISCAL 2014 OVER 2013 DESPITE THE VOLATILE INTEREST RATE ENVIRONMENT AND CURRENT LOWER RATESIMPROVED ASSET MIX MAXIMIZING YIELDIMPROVED YIELDS ACHIEVED WITHIN THE SECURITIES PORTFOLIO  INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT  *   



 > SUCCESSFULLY RAISED $61.0 MILLION IN NEW CAPITAL IN 2012-13 VIA PRIVATE PLACEMENTS AND AN ATM OFFERING> MAINTAIN STRONG CAPITAL RATIOSCOMMON EQUITY TIER 1 CAPITAL AT LEAST 8%RISK-BASED OVER 20%> SUPPORT GROWTH AND ACQUISITION OPPORTUNITIES  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  *   

   



 EARNINGS POWER WHILE GROWING EQUITY   Fiscal year end of September 30  *   



 BALANCE SHEET ($000S)     SEP10  SEP11  SEP12  SEP13  SEP14  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  94,248  132,149  106,067  73,733  100,159  INVESTMENTS AND MBS   511,011  615,320  998,826  1,176,811  1,320,364  LOANS RECEIVABLE NET  369,563  314,484  329,689  364,100  484,690  OTHER ASSETS  64,037  64,825  61,412  98,760  96,555   ASSETS  1,038,859  1,126,778  1,495,994  1,713,404  2,001,768              LIABILITIES  968,144  1,047,699  1,387,222  1,577,589  1,831,256  SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY  70,715  79,079  108,772  135,815  170,512   LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  1,038,859  1,126,778  1,495,994  1,713,404  2,001,768  Fiscal Year End of September 30   *   



 INCOME STATEMENT ($000S)  * Includes $11.4MM Gain-on-Sale of GNMA Securities** Includes $2.4M Gain-on-Sale of Securities Fiscal Year End of September 30   Meta Financial Group  2010  2011  2012*  2013**  2014  Net Interest Income After Provision   17,299    34,034    32,685   36,022  45,112  Total Non Interest Income   97,444    57,491    69,574   55,503  51,738  Compensation and Benefits   32,529    30,467    31,104   34,106  38,155  Card Processing Expense   38,242    23,286    17,373    15,584   15,487  All Other Expense   24,159    29,509   26,986  24,713   24,589  Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes   19,813    8,263   26,796   17,122   18,619  Income Tax Expense (Benef it)   7,420    3,623    9,682    3,704   2,906  Net Income (Loss)   12,393    4,640    17,114    13,418   15,713  *   



 TOTAL ASSETS  Fiscal Year End of September 30   18.3% CAGR  $ MILLIONS  *   



 TOTAL NET LOANS*  *Net of ALL  $ MILLIONS   Fiscal Year End September 30   *   



 NON-PERFORMING ASSETS   Fiscal Year End of September 30   $ MILLIONS OF NON-PERFORMING ASSETS  % OF TOTAL ASSETS  *   



 TOTAL REVENUE   * Includes $11.4M Gain-on-Sale of GNMA Securities**Includes $2.4M Gain-on-Sale of Securities  $ MILLIONS   Fiscal Year End September 30   *   



 > LEADING ISSUER OF PREPAID DEBIT CARDSSPRINGBOARD INTO OTHER PRODUCTS AND SERVICES> STRONG CAPITAL POSITIONCAPACITY TO FUND OUR GROWTH OBJECTIVES > STABLE, LOW COST FUNDING ADVANTAGE> STEADY DIVIDEND POLICY > POTENTIAL FOR UPWARD TREND IN EARNINGSHIGHER/NORMALIZED INTEREST RATES ASSET DIVERSIFICATION~85% OF DEPOSITS ARE LOW OR NO-COST  META VALUE PROPOSITION  *   



 NASDAQ: CASH   
   
   
   
   
   
   


